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Abstract

This research is concerned with studying politeness and
conversational patterns in cross-gender political media discourse in
Cairene colloquial Arabic of the educated. Its significance lies in the
fact that gender studies in Arabic are few, and hence it aims at
participating in filling this gap in the literature of Arabic linguistics.
The main purpose of the study is to investigate in which ways men
and women use politeness strategies and conversational patterns in
spoken Cairene colloquial Arabic of the educated. Brown and
Levinson's (1987) theory of politeness formed the theoretical
framework of the study. In addition, conversation analysis, namely
Sacks, Schegloff and Jefferson's (1974) turn taking model, is used as
a toolkit in analyzing the data. The data consists of institutional
conversations from Egyptian talk shows in which there are one
interviewer and two guests, a male and a female, debating a political
topic. The researcher made a broad transcription of the data, using the
turn taking model. Two variables related to this model, namely the
turn length and interruptions, were examined in the data. Moreover,
the negative and positive politeness strategies according to Brown



and Levinson's theory were analyzed. Finally, the aggregate results of
the participants were compared with one another.

Keywords: Politeness, gender differences, conversation analysis,
turn-taking model, political media discourse, Egyptian talk shows.



To my loving mother, *'my sun, my moon, and all my stars™,

To the cherished memories of my father, and my elder brother,

With love



Acknowledgements

I would like to express my profound gratitude and deep
appreciation to my mentor and advisor, Dr. Nadia Shalaby, for her
insightful  guidance, considerate support and continuous
encouragement. My thanks are also due to my co-supervisor, Dr.
Hanan Badr, for her helpful cooperation. I would also like to extend
my special thanks and appreciation to my committee members, Dr.
Heba Shahin and Dr. Manar Shalaby, for their precious time and
valuable effort in reviewing the thesis.

My heartfelt appreciation and sincere gratitude are extended
to my dear family. Without their endless and treasured love, support
and encouragement, this study would never have been possible.
Special thanks are due to my mother, to whom | owe everything | am
and everything | will ever be.



Abstract

Table of Contents

Acknowledgements

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

List of Transcription Symbols

Chapter One: Introduction

1.0
11
1.2
13
1.4
1.5
1.6

Introduction

Background and Statement of Problem
Research Questions

Significance of the Study

Delimitation of the Study

Definitions of Terms

Chapterization of the Thesis

Chapter Two Review of Literature

2.0

2.1

211
212
2.13
214
2.2

221
2.2.2
2.2.3

224
2.2.5

2.3

231
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.34
2.35
2.4

Introduction

Brown and Levinson's Theory of Politeness
Overview of the Theory

Positive Politeness Strategies

Negative Politeness Strategies

Views on the Theory of Politeness
Conversational Gender Differences
Gender-Preferential Speech Communities
Conversational Patterns and Politeness
Conversational Patterns and the Turn-Taking
Model

Approaches to Explaining Gender Differences
Linguistic Gender Studies in Arabic-Speaking
Countries

Media Discourse

Definitions of Discourse and Media Discourse
Linguistic Analysis of Media Texts
Approaches to Studying Media Discourse
Characteristics of Media Discourse

Political Media Discourse

Conclusion

OTWNDNDNNEF P -

~N N~

12
13
15
15
15
21

25
27

30
30
31
31
32
35
38



Chapter Three: Theoretical Framework, Methodology
and Design of Study

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction

Conversation Analysis: Turn-Taking Model
Badawi's (1973) Levels of Egyptian Arabic
Data Collection

Data Analysis

Participants

Conclusion

Chapter Four: Results and Analysis of Turn Taking and
Interruption

4.0
4.1

411
4.1.2

4.2

421
4.2.2
4.3

43.1
4.3.2
4.4

441
442

4.5
Chapter
Negative

5.0
5.1

5.11

512

Introduction

Results of the First Interview (Axer Kalam/ The
Final Word)

Turn Taking in the First Interview

Interruptions in the First Interview

Results of the Second Interview (Momken/
Maybe)

Turn  Taking in the Second Interview
Interruptions in the Second interview

Turn Taking and Interruptions in the Third
Interview (Gomla Mofeeda/ A Meaningful
Sentence)

Turn Taking in the Third Interview

Interruptions in the Third Interview

Turn Taking and Interruptions in the Fourth

Interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)
Turn Taking in the Fourth Interview

Interruptions in the Fourth Interview
Conclusion

Five: Results and Analysis of Positive and
Politeness
Introduction
Positive and Negative Politeness in the First

Interview (Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)

Positive Politeness Strategies in the First
Interview

Negative Politeness Strategies in the First

39

39
39
42
43
45
46
47

48
48

48
49

53

54
54
58

58
59
63

63
64

68

69

69
69

71

Vi



5.2

5.21

5.2.2

5.3

531

5.3.2

5.4

54.1

54.2

5.5

Interview

Positive and Negative Politeness in the Second
Interview (Momken/ Maybe)

Positive Politeness Strategies in the Second
Interview

Negative Politeness Strategies in the Second
Interview

Positive and Negative Politeness in the Third
Interview (Gomla Mofeeda/ A Meaningful
Sentence)

Positive Politeness Strategies in the Third
Interview

Negative Politeness Strategies in the Third
Interview

Positive and Negative Politeness in the Fourth
Interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)

Positive Politeness Strategies in the Fourth
Interview
Negative Politeness Strategies in the Fourth
Interview
Conclusion

Chapter six: Discussion

6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

6.5

Introduction

Turn Taking: First Research Question
Interruptions: Second Research Question

Positive Politeness Strategies: Third Research
Question

Negative Politeness Strategies: Fourth Research
Question

Conclusion

Chapter Seven: Conclusion

7.1
7.2
7.3

Summary of the Study
Limitations of the Study
Suggestions for Further Studies

References

76

76

77

80

80

82

86

86
88
92
93
93
94
97
99
102
105
106
106
108
109

110

vii



3.1
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

411

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

List of Tables

Participants in the interviews

Turns of the participants in the first interview
(Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)

Interruptions in the first interview (Axer
Kalam/ The Final Word)

Successful Interruptions in the first interview
(Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)

Failed Interruptions in the first interview (Axer
Kalam/ The Final Word)

Supportive Interruptions in the first interview
(Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)

Turns of the participants in the second
interview (Maybe/ Momken)

Interruptions in the second interview (Maybe/
Momken)

Successful interruptions in the second
interview (Maybe/ Momken)

Failed interruptions in the second interview
(Maybe/ Momken)

Supportive interruptions in the second
interview (Maybe/ Momken)

Turns of the participants in the third interview
(Gomla Mofeeda/ A meaningful Sentence)
Interruptions in the third interview (Gomla
Mofeeda/ A meaningful Sentence)

Successful interruptions in the third interview
(Gomla Mofeeda/ A meaningful Sentence)
Failed interruptions in the third interview
(Gomla Mofeeda/ A meaningful Sentence)
Supportive interruptions in the third interview
(Gomla Mofeeda/ A meaningful Sentence)
Turns of the participants in the fourth
interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)
Interruptions in the fourth interview (Zay
Elshams/ Like the Sun)

46
49

50

o1

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

viii



4.18

4.19

4.20

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

Successful interruptions in the fourth interview
(Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)

Failed interruptions in the fourth interview
(Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)

Supportive interruptions in  the fourth
interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)

Positive politeness strategies in the first
interview (Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)
Hedges in the first interview (Axer Kalam/ The
Final Word)

Negative politeness strategies in the first
interview (Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)
Positive politeness strategies in the second
interview (Maybe/ Momken)

Hedges in the second interview (Maybe/
Momken)

Negative politeness strategies in the second
interview (Maybe/ Momken)

Positive politeness strategies in the third
interview (Gomla Mofeeda/ A Meaningful
Sentence)

Hedges in the third interview (Gomla
Mofeeda/ A Meaningful Sentence

Negative politeness strategies in the third
interview (Gomla Mofeeda/ A Meaningful
Sentence

Positive politeness strategies in the fourth
interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)

Hedges in the fourth interview (Zay Elshams/
Like the Sun)

Negative politeness strategies in the fourth
interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)

66

67

68

72

73

75

77

78

80

83

84

86

89

90

92



2.1
2.2
2.3
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

6.10
6.11
6.12

7.1

List of Figures

Possible strategies for doing FTAS

Positive politeness strategies

Negative politeness strategies

Turns made by hosts

Turns made by guests

Turns (aggregate results)

Interruptions made by hosts

Interruptions made by guests

Interruptions (aggregate results)

Positive politeness strategies made by hosts
Positive politeness strategies made by guests
Positive  politeness strategies  (aggregate
results)

Negative politeness strategies made by hosts
Negative politeness strategies made by guests
Negative politeness strategies (aggregate
results)

Aggregate results of the four aspects of
comparison

12
13
95
96
96
97
98
99
100
101
101

102
103
104

108



CA

List of Abbreviations

Model Person

Face Threatening Act

Speaker

Hearer

Weightiness of FTAXx

Distance

Power

Rating of the imposition made by FTAX
Conversation Analysis

Xi



Xii

List of Transcription Symbols

The following transcription symbols were developed by Jefferson and
described in Atkinson and Heritage (1984) and Levinson (1983).

[ It marks the beginning of an overlapping utterance (Atkinson
and Heritage, 1984, p. ix).

= It marks the continuous overflow of speech by one speaker
over different lines, to adjust a failed interruption made by another
speaker (Atkinson and Heritage, 1984, p. x).

(.) It marks a short pause which takes the duration of an average
syllable or less than 0.2 seconds (Levinson, 1983, p. 370).



Chapter One
Introduction
1.0 Introduction:

This research is interdisciplinary straddling two different
disciplines, which are linguistics and media studies. With regard to
linguistics, it connects between two linguistic branches, namely
pragmatics and gender studies, specifically Brown and Levinson's
theory of linguistic politeness which was proposed in 1987, and
research in gender differences in language use. It also uses
conversation analysis, particularly Sacks et al's (1974) turn taking
model as a toolkit in analyzing the data. The study examines gender
conversational patterns that are derived from the turn taking model
and the theory of politeness: the turn length, interruptions, positive
politeness strategies and negative politeness strategies. Regarding
media studies, the study focuses on the characteristics of media
discourse in general, and specifically political media discourse. Its
main objective is to investigate the ways in which men and women
use language differently with respect to politeness strategies and
conversational patterns in political media discourse in spoken Cairene
colloquial Arabic of the educated.

1.1 Background and Statement of Problem:

The studies on linguistic gender differences in English started
in the 1970s and since then many studies were conducted to examine
gender differences in various contexts. With regard to linguistic
politeness, the bulk of literature on gender differences indicated that
women tend to use linguistic forms that indicate politeness more than
men (see Lakoff, 1973; Holmes, 1993; Aitchison, 1999; Meyerhoff,
2006; Holmes, 2008; Lakoff 2010). Some studies, however, argued
that there are no significant differences between men and women in
using polite forms (see Poos & Simpson 2002). On the other hand,
gender studies on spoken language and particularly media discourse
in Arabic is an area that needs to be investigated because only few
studies have been conducted in this area. This study attempts to



contribute to filling the gap in the research conducted on gender
studies and politeness in Arabic linguistics, specifically on the
Cairene Arabic dialect.

1.2 Research Questions:

This study aims at answering the following question, which
could be further subdivided into four specific questions:

What are the differences, if any, between men and women's
conversational styles and use of politeness strategies in spoken
Cairene colloquial Arabic of the educated in political media
discourse?

1- How do men and women differ in turn taking, if at all?

2- How do men and women differ in interruptions, if at all?

3- How do men and women differ in using positive
politeness strategies, if at all?

4- How do men and women differ in using negative
politeness strategies, if at all?

1.3 Significance of the Study:

The significance of the study lies in the fact that although
there are many written books and documented studies about
politeness and gender differences in English, linguistic gender studies
related to politeness in Arabic are few. To the researcher's
knowledge, such a study has not been conducted on Cairene
colloquial Arabic of the educated in the political context before.
Hence, the researcher hopes that this study will participate in filling
this gap.

1.4 Delimitation of the Study:

The first delimitation is that the study is confined to studying
only one type of discourse, which is political media discourse, in one
specific level of Egyptian Arabic, namely, colloquial Arabic of the
educated. Second, the study is also delimited to analyzing four
interviews including 12 participants. This delimitation is attributed to



