## **Ain Shams University**

**Faculty of Arts** 

### **Department of English Language and Literature**



# Politeness and Conversational Patterns in Cross-Gender Political Media Discourse: An Application to Cairene Colloquial Arabic of the Educated

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Language and

Literature

Faculty of Arts, Ain Shams University

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master's Degree in

Linguistics

By: Amira Mahmoud Ali Elsamni

Under the Supervision of:

Dr. Nadia Shalaby

Associate Professor of Linguistics, Faculty of Arts, Ain Shams

University

Dr. Hanan Badr

Assistant Professor of Journalism, Faculty of Mass Communication,

Cairo University

2018

# Politeness and Conversational Patterns in Cross-Gender Political Media Discourse: An Application to Cairene Colloquial Arabic of the Educated

By:

### Amira Mahmoud Ali Elsamni

Under the Supervision of:

Dr. Nadia Shalaby

Dr. Hanan Badr

Associate Professor of Linguistics, Faculty of Arts, Ain Shams University Assistant Professor of Journalism, Faculty of Mass Communication, Cairo University

### **Abstract**

research is concerned with studying politeness conversational patterns in cross-gender political media discourse in Cairene colloquial Arabic of the educated. Its significance lies in the fact that gender studies in Arabic are few, and hence it aims at participating in filling this gap in the literature of Arabic linguistics. The main purpose of the study is to investigate in which ways men and women use politeness strategies and conversational patterns in spoken Cairene colloquial Arabic of the educated. Brown and Levinson's (1987) theory of politeness formed the theoretical framework of the study. In addition, conversation analysis, namely Sacks, Schegloff and Jefferson's (1974) turn taking model, is used as a toolkit in analyzing the data. The data consists of institutional conversations from Egyptian talk shows in which there are one interviewer and two guests, a male and a female, debating a political topic. The researcher made a broad transcription of the data, using the turn taking model. Two variables related to this model, namely the turn length and interruptions, were examined in the data. Moreover, the negative and positive politeness strategies according to Brown

and Levinson's theory were analyzed. Finally, the aggregate results of the participants were compared with one another.

Keywords: Politeness, gender differences, conversation analysis, turn-taking model, political media discourse, Egyptian talk shows.

To my loving mother, "my sun, my moon, and all my stars",

To the cherished memories of my father, and my elder brother,

With love

### Acknowledgements

I would like to express my profound gratitude and deep appreciation to my mentor and advisor, Dr. Nadia Shalaby, for her insightful guidance, considerate support and continuous encouragement. My thanks are also due to my co-supervisor, Dr. Hanan Badr, for her helpful cooperation. I would also like to extend my special thanks and appreciation to my committee members, Dr. Heba Shahin and Dr. Manar Shalaby, for their precious time and valuable effort in reviewing the thesis.

My heartfelt appreciation and sincere gratitude are extended to my dear family. Without their endless and treasured love, support and encouragement, this study would never have been possible. Special thanks are due to my mother, to whom I owe everything I am and everything I will ever be.

# **Table of Contents**

Acknowledgements List of Tables List of Figures List of Abbreviations		i iv viii x xi xii
Chapter	One: Introduction	1
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background and Statement of Problem	1
1.2	Research Questions	2
1.3	Significance of the Study	2
1.4	Delimitation of the Study	2
1.5	Definitions of Terms	3
1.6	Chapterization of the Thesis	5
Chapter	Two Review of Literature	7
2.0	Introduction	7
2.1	Brown and Levinson's Theory of Politeness	7
2.1.1	Overview of the Theory	7
2.1.2	Positive Politeness Strategies	11
2.1.3	Negative Politeness Strategies	12
2.1.4	Views on the Theory of Politeness	13
2.2	Conversational Gender Differences	15
2.2.1	Gender-Preferential Speech Communities	15
2.2.2	Conversational Patterns and Politeness	15
2.2.3	Conversational Patterns and the Turn-Taking Model	21
2.2.4	Approaches to Explaining Gender Differences	25
2.2.5	Linguistic Gender Studies in Arabic-Speaking	27
2.2	Countries	20
2.3	Media Discourse	30
2.3.1	Definitions of Discourse and Media Discourse	30
2.3.2	Linguistic Analysis of Media Texts	31
2.3.3	Approaches to Studying Media Discourse	31
2.3.4	Characteristics of Media Discourse	32
2.3.5	Political Media Discourse	35
2.4	Conclusion	38

_	Three: Theoretical Framework, Methodology gn of Study	39
3.0	Introduction	39
3.1	Conversation Analysis: Turn-Taking Model	39
3.2	Badawi's (1973) Levels of Egyptian Arabic	42
3.3	Data Collection	43
3.4	Data Analysis	45
3.5	Participants	46
3.6	Conclusion	47
_	Four: Results and Analysis of Turn Taking and	48
Interrup		
4.0	Introduction	48
4.1	Results of the First Interview (Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)	48
4.1.1	Turn Taking in the First Interview	48
4.1.2	Interruptions in the First Interview	49
4.2	Results of the Second Interview (Momken/Maybe)	53
4.2.1	Turn Taking in the Second Interview	54
4.2.2	Interruptions in the Second interview	54
4.3	Turn Taking and Interruptions in the Third	58
	Interview (Gomla Mofeeda/ A Meaningful Sentence)	
4.3.1	Turn Taking in the Third Interview	58
4.3.2	Interruptions in the Third Interview	59
4.4	Turn Taking and Interruptions in the Fourth	63
4 4 4	Interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)	
4.4.1	Turn Taking in the Fourth Interview	63
4.4.2	Interruptions in the Fourth Interview	64
4.5	Conclusion	68
_	Five: Results and Analysis of Positive and Politeness	69
5.0	Introduction	69
5.1	Positive and Negative Politeness in the First	69
	Interview (Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)	
5.1.1	Positive Politeness Strategies in the First	69
	Interview	
5.1.2	Negative Politeness Strategies in the First	71

	Interview	
5.2	Positive and Negative Politeness in the Second	76
	Interview (Momken/ Maybe)	
5.2.1	Positive Politeness Strategies in the Second	76
	Interview	
5.2.2	Negative Politeness Strategies in the Second	77
	Interview	
5.3	Positive and Negative Politeness in the Third	80
	Interview (Gomla Mofeeda/ A Meaningful	
	Sentence)	
5.3.1	•	80
3.3.1	Interview	00
5.3.2		82
3.3.2	Interview	02
<i>5 1</i>		06
5.4	E	86
- 4 4	Interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)	0.5
5.4.1	Positive Politeness Strategies in the Fourth	86
5.4.2	Interview Negative Politeness Strategies in the Fourth	88
3.4.2	Interview	00
5.5	Conclusion	92
<b></b>	Conclusion	_
Chapte	er six: Discussion	93
6.0	Introduction	93
6.1	Turn Taking: First Research Question	94
6.2	Interruptions: Second Research Question	97
6.3	Positive Politeness Strategies: Third Research	99
	Question	
6.4	Negative Politeness Strategies: Fourth Research	102
	Question	
6.5	Conclusion	105
Chapte	er Seven: Conclusion	106
7.1	Summary of the Study	106
7.2	Limitations of the Study	108
7.3	Suggestions for Further Studies	109
Referer	nces	110

# **List of Tables**

<ul><li>49</li><li>50</li><li>51</li><li>52</li></ul>
51
51
. 52
. 52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
, 65

4.18	Successful interruptions in the fourth interview	66
	(Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)	
4.19	Failed interruptions in the fourth interview ( <i>Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun</i> )	67
4.20	Supportive interruptions in the fourth interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)	68
5.1	Positive politeness strategies in the first interview (Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)	72
5.2	Hedges in the first interview (Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)	73
5.3	Negative politeness strategies in the first interview (Axer Kalam/ The Final Word)	75
5.4	Positive politeness strategies in the second interview (Maybe/Momken)	77
5.5	Hedges in the second interview (Maybe/ Momken)	78
5.6	Negative politeness strategies in the second interview (Maybe/Momken)	80
5.7	Positive politeness strategies in the third interview (Gomla Mofeeda/ A Meaningful Sentence)	83
5.8	Hedges in the third interview (Gomla Mofeeda/ A Meaningful Sentence	84
5.9	Negative politeness strategies in the third interview (Gomla Mofeeda/ A Meaningful Sentence	86
5.10	Positive politeness strategies in the fourth interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)	89
5.11	Hedges in the fourth interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)	90
5.12	Negative politeness strategies in the fourth interview (Zay Elshams/ Like the Sun)	92

# **List of Figures**

2.1	Possible strategies for doing FTAs	9
2.2	Positive politeness strategies	12
2.3	Negative politeness strategies	13
6.1	Turns made by hosts	95
6.2	Turns made by guests	96
6.3	Turns (aggregate results)	96
6.4	Interruptions made by hosts	97
6.5	Interruptions made by guests	98
6.6	Interruptions (aggregate results)	99
6.7	Positive politeness strategies made by hosts	100
6.8	Positive politeness strategies made by guests	101
6.9	Positive politeness strategies (aggregate	101
c 10	results)	100
6.10	Negative politeness strategies made by hosts	102
6.11	Negative politeness strategies made by guests	103
6.12	Negative politeness strategies (aggregate	104
	results)	
7.1	Aggregate results of the four aspects of comparison	108
	±	

xi

## **List of Abbreviations**

MP	Model Person
FTA	Face Threatening Act
S	Speaker
Н	Hearer
$\mathbf{W}x$	Weightiness of FTAx
D	Distance
P	Power
$\mathbf{R}x$	Rating of the imposition made by FTAx
CA	Conversation Analysis

# **List of Transcription Symbols**

The following transcription symbols were developed by Jefferson and described in Atkinson and Heritage (1984) and Levinson (1983).

- [ It marks the beginning of an overlapping utterance (Atkinson and Heritage, 1984, p. ix).
- = It marks the continuous overflow of speech by one speaker over different lines, to adjust a failed interruption made by another speaker (Atkinson and Heritage, 1984, p. x).
- (.) It marks a short pause which takes the duration of an average syllable or less than 0.2 seconds (Levinson, 1983, p. 370).

### **Chapter One**

### Introduction

### 1.0 Introduction:

This research is interdisciplinary straddling two different disciplines, which are linguistics and media studies. With regard to linguistics, it connects between two linguistic branches, namely pragmatics and gender studies, specifically Brown and Levinson's theory of linguistic politeness which was proposed in 1987, and research in gender differences in language use. It also uses conversation analysis, particularly Sacks et al's (1974) turn taking model as a toolkit in analyzing the data. The study examines gender conversational patterns that are derived from the turn taking model and the theory of politeness: the turn length, interruptions, positive politeness strategies and negative politeness strategies. Regarding media studies, the study focuses on the characteristics of media discourse in general, and specifically political media discourse. Its main objective is to investigate the ways in which men and women use language differently with respect to politeness strategies and conversational patterns in political media discourse in spoken Cairene colloquial Arabic of the educated.

### 1.1 Background and Statement of Problem:

The studies on linguistic gender differences in English started in the 1970s and since then many studies were conducted to examine gender differences in various contexts. With regard to linguistic politeness, the bulk of literature on gender differences indicated that women tend to use linguistic forms that indicate politeness more than men (see Lakoff, 1973; Holmes, 1993; Aitchison, 1999; Meyerhoff, 2006; Holmes, 2008; Lakoff 2010). Some studies, however, argued that there are no significant differences between men and women in using polite forms (see Poos & Simpson 2002). On the other hand, gender studies on spoken language and particularly media discourse in Arabic is an area that needs to be investigated because only few studies have been conducted in this area. This study attempts to

contribute to filling the gap in the research conducted on gender studies and politeness in Arabic linguistics, specifically on the Cairene Arabic dialect.

### 1.2 Research Questions:

This study aims at answering the following question, which could be further subdivided into four specific questions:

What are the differences, if any, between men and women's conversational styles and use of politeness strategies in spoken Cairene colloquial Arabic of the educated in political media discourse?

- 1- How do men and women differ in turn taking, if at all?
- 2- How do men and women differ in interruptions, if at all?
- 3- How do men and women differ in using positive politeness strategies, if at all?
- 4- How do men and women differ in using negative politeness strategies, if at all?

### 1.3 Significance of the Study:

The significance of the study lies in the fact that although there are many written books and documented studies about politeness and gender differences in English, linguistic gender studies related to politeness in Arabic are few. To the researcher's knowledge, such a study has not been conducted on Cairene colloquial Arabic of the educated in the political context before. Hence, the researcher hopes that this study will participate in filling this gap.

### 1.4 Delimitation of the Study:

The first delimitation is that the study is confined to studying only one type of discourse, which is political media discourse, in one specific level of Egyptian Arabic, namely, colloquial Arabic of the educated. Second, the study is also delimited to analyzing four interviews including 12 participants. This delimitation is attributed to